The Economist/YouGov Poll
September 23 - 26, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult citizens

Sample 1500 U.S. Adult citizens
Conducted September 23 - 26, 2023
Margin of Error  +3.3%

1. Would you say things in this country today are...

Generally headed in the right direction ... 21%
Off onthe wrong track ... ..o 65%
Ot SUIE e e 14%

2. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Somewhat
Very Somewhat unfavor- Very unfa-
favorable favorable able vorable Don’t know
Joe Biden 18% 23% 11% 45% 3%
Kamala Harris 14% 21% 14% 43% 8%
Kevin McCarthy 6% 20% 18% 30% 26%
Mitch McConnell 3% 14% 22% 43% 18%
Chuck Schumer 9% 19% 13% 32% 26%
Hakeem Jeffries 11% 14% 10% 20% 45%

3. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Somewhat
Very Somewhat unfavor- Very unfa-
favorable favorable able vorable Don’t know
Ron DeSantis 13% 22% 11% 38% 16%
Donald Trump 23% 19% 9% 46% 3%
Nikki Haley 10% 22% 16% 20% 31%
Mike Pence 7% 21% 26% 33% 13%
Chris Christie 3% 19% 25% 27% 26%
Tim Scott 10% 18% 11% 19% 43%
Vivek Ramaswamy 9% 19% 10% 25% 37%
Lauren Boebert 5% 12% 12% 30% 41%
Tommy Tuberville 4% 12% 8% 25% 51%
Robert Menendez 3% 8% 11% 31% 48%
Jim Jordan 13% 13% 7% 23% 45%
4. How important are the following issues to you?

Very Somewhat Not very Unimpor-

Important Important Important tant

Jobs and the economy 71% 25% 3% 1%

Immigration 54% 31% 12% 3%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page

Climate change and the environment 42% 28% 15%

Foreign policy 43% 42% 12%

National Security 63% 30% 5%

Education 64% 28% 6%

Health care 68% 25% 5%

Taxes and government spending 59% 33% 7%

Abortion 46% 31% 15%

Civil rights 56% 27% 12%

Civil liberties 54% 32% 11%

Guns 53% 30% 13%

Crime 63% 29% 7%

Criminal justice reform 43% 39% 14%

Inflation/prices 73% 22% 4%

5. Which of these is the most important issue for you?
INflatiON/PriCES .. 24%
Health Care ... 11%
Climate change and the environment ... ... e 11%
Jobs and the economy ... . o 10%
Mg At ON . e 9%
Taxes and government SPENAING ... .ouir ittt e 6%
VIl FIGNES o 5%
Ao 0N L 5%
GUNS ottt e e e e 4%
EdUCALION .. 4%
National SeCUNTY ... e s 4%
O] 10 T 3%
VIl DBt eSS .o 3%
Criminal Justice reform ... 1%
FOreign POlICY ..ot e 1%
6. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as President?

SHONGlY AP PIOVE .t 16%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..ttt 24%
AP PI OV e e 40%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE ...ttt e e 11%
SHONGlY AISAPPIOVE ..t e 44%
DS AP P OV .. 55%

N Ot QUM e e e e e s 5%

16%
3%
2%
2%
1%
2%
9%
5%
3%
5%
1%
5%
1%
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7. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling these specific issues?

Some-
Some- what Strongly

Strongly what disap- disap-

approve approve Approve prove prove
Jobs and the economy 18% 21% 39% 12% 40%
Climate change and the
environment 14% 25% 39% 12% 34%
Taxes and government
spending 11% 21% 32% 14% 44%
Abortion 16% 20% 35% 14% 34%
Civil rights 14% 26% 39% 14% 30%
Civil liberties 14% 24% 38% 13% 32%
Guns 12% 21% 33% 13% 39%
Crime 10% 21% 31% 14% 39%
Inflation/prices 12% 20% 31% 12% 48%

Disap-
prove
52%

46%

58%
48%
44%
44%
52%
53%
60%

8. Overall, do you approve or disapprove of the way that the United States Congress is handling its job?

SHONGIY @PPIOVE ...ttt e e
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..
Neither approve Nor diSAPPrOVE . ......eii e
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE .. ...t
SIroONgly diSAPPIOVE ..ot
Ot SUNE ettt e e

9. Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Supreme Court of the United States is handling its job?

SHONGlY @PPIOVE ..ttt e
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..t
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE . ...
StroNgly diSaPPrOVE ...
N Ot SUNE .

10. If the election for president were held today, who would you vote for?
Asked of registered voters

The Democratic Party candidate .......... ..o 42%
The Republican Party candidate ......... ... 40%
N O SUNE . e e e 16%

FWOUID MOt VOTE ..o e e e e e e e e 3%

No
opinion
8%

15%

10%
17%
17%
17%
15%
16%
9%
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11. If the elections for U.S. Congress were being held today, who would you vote for in the district where you live?

Asked of registered voters

The Democratic Party candidate ......... ..o e 43%
The Republican Party candidate ............ oo e 40%
Other 2%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e et e e 13%

| would not vote

Very [Deral .. e 3%
] o= = 5%
1Y 0T [T == 29%
CONSEIVALIVE .ttt ittt et e 26%
VEry CONSEIVALIVE ... 20%
N Ot SUIE ettt e e e e e e e 17%
13. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the political parties?
Some-
Some- what
Very what unfavor-  Very unfa-  Unfavor-
favorable  favorable  Favorable able vorable able
The Democratic Party 14% 26% 40% 14% 38% 52%
The Republican Party 11% 27% 38% 17% 36% 54%
14. Do you want Joe Biden to run for president again in 20247
YOS ot 25%
o T 60%
N O SUNE .t e e e 14%
15. Do you want Donald Trump to run for president again in 20247
= 32%
N O e e 56%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e 12%

Don’t
know
8%
8%

16. If an election for president were going to be held now and the Democratic nominee was Joe Biden and the

Republican nominee was Donald Trump, would you vote for...

JOB BidEN o 39%
DoNald TrUMD . 38%
L 1 = 7%
N o) =11 6%

| would not vote
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17. Regardless of who you prefer, who do you think would win the presidential election if Joe Biden were the
Democratic candidate and Donald Trump were the Republican candidate?

JOB Biden .. 37%
Donald TrUMD o e 39%
Ot SUNE ittt e e e e e e 24%

18. How much do you think Joe Biden cares about the needs and problems of people like you?

N 1o | P 20%
SOOI ot e 22%
NOL MUCK o e e e 13%
Doesn'tcare at all ... e 39%
N o) T 5%

19. Regardless of whether you agree with him, do you like or dislike Joe Biden as a person?

LiKE @ 10t o e 18%
Like somewhat ... e 20%
Neither like Nor disliKe . ... e e 19%
Dislike someWhat ... . 9%
DisSlKe @ 10t .o e 30%
N o) T 5%

L (o | P 25%
SOOI ittt e e e e e 19%
NOt MUCKH L e e e aa 9%
Doesn'tcare at all ... ... e 42%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e i 5%

21. Regardless of whether you agree with him, do you like or dislike Donald Trump as a person?

LK @ 1Ot o e 13%
Like somewhat ... o e 17%
Neither like Nor disliKe . ... e e et 14%
Dislike sOMEWhat ... e 11%
DisliKe @ 10t . e 43%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e 3%

22. Would you say that Joe Biden legitimately won the 2020 election, or not?
Biden legitimately won the election ............ i 64%
Biden did NOT legitimately win the election ........ ... ... i, 36%

23. If you had to choose, would you rather have a president who...

Compromises to get things done. ... i e 59%
Sticks to their principles, no matter what. .......... .. . 41%
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24. Which comes closest to your view?
Our lives are threatened by terrorists, criminals, and illegal immigrants and our priority should

be 1o protect OUISEIVES. ... 39%
It's a big, beautiful world, mostly full of good people, and we must find a way to embrace each
other and not allow ourselves to become isolated. ........... ...t 46%
N O SUNE .t e e 15%

25. Do you feel that things in this country these days are:

UNEr CONTIOl o e e e e e e e 15%
OUL Of CONTIOl ..t e e e e e 69%
Ot UM it e e e e e e 16%

26. If the Republican presidential primary in your state were held today, who would you vote for?
Asked of Republicans and Independents who lean Republican

DoNald TrUMD . 51%
RON DESaNtiS ..ot e 12%
NIKKI Haly . 7%
MIKE PENCE ..o e e 5%
Chris ChriStie .ot e e e e 2%
T SOt o 3%
VIVEK RamasWamy ... e e e 5%
Asa HUIChINSON . e e e e 0%
DOUG BUIGUM e e 0%
Wl HURD e e e e e 0%
Larry Elder ..o e 0%
SOMEONE BlSE .ot e 1%
N0 T U 10%

FWOUID MOt VOtE ..ot e e e e e e e e e e 4%
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27. If the Republican presidential primary in your state were held today and [favored candidate] was not on the
ballot, who would you vote for?
Asked of Republicans and Independents who lean Republican

Donald TrUMD . e e 8%
RON DESaNtiS ..ot 24%
NIKKI HalY . e 7%
MIKE PENCE ..o 10%
Chris ChriStie .ot e e e e e 1%
TiM SOt e e 4%
VIVEK RamasWamy ...t 12%
Asa HUIChINSON . e 1%
DOUG BUIUM e e e 1%
Wil HUID e e 0%
Larry Elder ... 1%
SOMEONE BlSE .o 1%
N0 =T U 8%
FWoUld MOt VO E ..o 5%
Not asked - did not pick a first-choice candidate ............... .. o i, 16%

28. Would you be disappointed if any of these presidential candidates became the Republican nominee? Select

all that apply.

Asked of Republicans and Independents who lean Republican
DoNald TrUMD ot 24%
RON DESaNtiS ..ot 17%
NIKKI HalY o 18%
MiIKE PENCE ... e e e 37%
Chris Christie ..ot e e e 48%
LIS o7 ) & 14%
VIVEK RamMasWamy ..o e 21%
Asa HUIChINSON ... e e e e e e e 32%
DoUg BUIGUM e 28%
Wil HUID e 30%
Larry Elder o e 24%
I would not be disappointed if any of the candidates became the nominee ............... 21%

29. How important are primary debates in making up your mind about who your party’s presidential nominee
should be?

VY MO ANt . 25%
Somewhat Important . ... ... e 38%
NOt Very IMmportant .. ... 16%
Not at all Important . ... ... 9%
N Ot SUIE et e 11%
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30. The next Republican presidential primary debate will take place on September 27 in Simi Valley, California.
Do you think you will watch it?

Definitely Will ..o 14%
Probably Wil ... 24%
Probably MOt .. 25%
Definitely MOt . e 27%
N Ot SUME . e e e 10%

31. Donald Trump did not participate in the first Republican primary debate and is also choosing not to participate
in the second debate. Instead, he will give a speech to union workers in Detroit. Do you think Trump should or
should not participate in the second Republican primary debate?

Should partiCipate . ... ..o 45%
Should NOt PartiCIPAtE ...ttt e 30%
N O SUNE . e e 25%

32. Do you think you will watch Donald Trump’s speech to union workers in Detroit on September 277

Definitely Will ..o e 9%
Probably Will ... 17%
Probably MOt .. 21%
Definitely MOt .. e 41%
N Ot SUME .t e e 11%

33. Overall, do you think the economy is getting better or worse?

Getting Detter .o e 17%
ADOUL the SaME ... 22%
GetliNg WOISE o e e 56%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e 5%

34. Would you say that you and your family are...

Better off financially than you were ayearago ...........coiriiiiiiiiiiiiii i, 12%
About the same financially as you were ayearago .............oeuiiiiiiiininnenenannn. 40%
Worse off financially than you were ayear ago ..........o.ouiiiiiiiiiii i 45%
Ot SUNE o e 4%

35. Which of the following best describes your current employment status?

UM e 32%
Part-time L 12%
Temporarily 1aid Off .. ... e 0%
UNEmPIOyed . 9%
Retired . 24%
Permanently disabled . ....... ... 8%
HomemaKer ... 7%
UGNt 5%
L1 2%
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36. Are you currently enrolled as a student?

FUl-time StUENT ... o e e e e 6%
Part-time StUAENt ..o 3%
NOt @ STUGENt e e e e e 91%

37. Do you have a job outside of school?

Asked of students
FUI-EIME JOb . 10%
Part-time JOD .. e 25%
No job outside of SChOOl . ... i 65%

38. Do you favor the U.S. increasing, decreasing, or maintaining the same amount of military aid to Ukraine?

Increasing military aid to Ukraine ... ... .. i 18%
Decreasing military aid to UKraine ... ..o e 36%
Maintaining the same amount of military aid to Ukraine ............... ..o, 29%
N Ot SUNE et e e 16%

39. Do you think U.S. military aid to Ukraine should be. .. ?

Among people who want U.S. military aid to Ukraine to be decreased

Decreased alittle ... e 15%
Decreased a ot ... e 30%
Stopped ENtirelY ... e 52%
N o) 1§ 3%

40. Do you generally support or oppose the U.S. engaging in prisoner exchanges with hostile countries, where
the U.S. releases a foreign prisoner in exchange for a U.S. citizen imprisoned abroad?

SHONGlY SUPPOI e e e 14%
SOMEWhAL SUPPOIT . e 35%
SOMEWN AL OPPOSE . ittt et e 13%
S ONGIY OPPOSE .ttt e 14%
N O SUNE . e e 25%

41. On the subject of climate change do you think:

The world’s climate is changing as a result of human activity ............................ 55%
The world’s climate is changing but NOT because of human activity ..................... 27%
The world’s climate is NOT Changing .......ouiiiniit e 9%
Ot SUNE e e 9%

42. When it comes to addressing climate change, do you think you are doing...?

00 MUCK L e 6%
About the right amount ... o 43%
NOt BNOUGN o 33%
N Ot SUNE ottt e e 17%
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43. When it comes to addressing climate change, do you think other Americans are doing...?

00 MUCK 12%
About the right amount ... 25%
NOt BNOUGN o 44%
N Ot SUIE e e e e 19%

44. When it comes to addressing climate change, do you think the U.S. government is doing...?

00 MUCK e 26%
About the right amount .. ... 15%
NOt BNOUGN . s 46%
N Ot SUIE ittt e e e e e e e e e 13%

Yes, MUCh Nigher . 6%
Yes, somewhat higher ... 29%
N O e e 53%
N O SUNE . e e 13%

46. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Somewhat
Very Somewhat unfavor- Very unfa-
favorable favorable able vorable Don’t know
Rupert Murdoch 3% 13% 15% 30% 38%
Lachlan Murdoch 1% 8% 11% 20% 59%
Drew Barrymore 15% 37% 17% 9% 22%
Bill Maher 7% 27% 18% 14% 34%
Russell Brand 7% 19% 13% 20% 41%
Fran Drescher 14% 29% 12% 8% 37%
47. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of labor unions?

Very favorable ... 21%

Somewhat favorable ... ... 32%

Somewhat unfavorable . ... .. 17%

Very Unfavorable .. ... e 12%

DOt KN OW e e 19%

48. How much have you heard in the news recently about the United Auto Workers’ strike against General Motors,
Ford, and Stellantis?

A Ot o e 28%
AT o 47%
Nothing at all . ... e 25%

10
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49. The United Auto Workers, the union that represents auto workers, is now on strike against General Motors,
Ford, and Stellantis over disputes regarding pay and working conditions. Which are you more inclined to side
with in this strike?

The United AUt WOrKerS .ot e e e et i 51%
General Motors, Ford, and Stellantis ........ ... ... i 17%
N Ot SUNE ettt et e e e e 32%

50. Recent strikes among auto workers could lead to shortages in the availability of new vehicles. How much do
you think these strikes will personally affect you?

A great deal ... 3%
A Ay AMOUNE o e 14%
NOt MUCK L e e 30%
NOt At All o 43%
I o) 1 11%

A Ot o 36%
AT o 48%
Nothing at all . ... e 16%

52. Movie and television writers and actors who belong to the Writers Guild of America and the SAG-AFTRA
labor unions recently went on strike against studios and streaming services over disputes regarding pay, working
conditions, and the use of artificial intelligence. Which are you more inclined to side with in this strike?

The Writers Guild of America and SAG-AFTRA ... . e 52%
Studios and Streaming SErvICES ... .....iuiiii i 12%
Ot UM ittt e e e e e e 36%

53. Recent strikes among writers and actors could lead to delays in the release of new movies and television
shows. How much do you think these strikes will personally affect you?

Agreat deal ..o e 6%
A iy AmMOUNT e 16%
NOt MUCKH L e e 31%
NOt At all o 39%
N o) =T 8%

54. How much have you heard about the possibility of a shutdown of the federal government next month if
Congress cannot reach an agreement on a funding bill?

A Ot e 32%
A e o 44%
Nothing at all ... 24%

11
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55. Do you think that you would be personally affected by a shutdown of the federal government?

D NIty ..o 17%
1] =1 o 36%
Probably MOt .. 23%
Definitely MOt . 11%
N O SUNE .t e e 13%

56. If President Biden and the Democrats and Republicans in Congress do not reach an agreement over federal
spending in time to avoid a shutdown of the federal government, who do you think will more to blame?

DemoCrats IN CONGIESS ...ttt ettt e et e e s 14%
Republicans in CONgress . ... .o 29%
President Biden . ... 13%
Everyone equally . ... e 32%
N Ot SUNE e e 12%

57. In general, how would you describe your own political viewpoint?

Very beral .. e 10%
Liberal .o e 14%
Y10 o == | (= 35%
CONSEIVAtIVE ... it s 20%
VEry CONSEIVALIVE ..o e e 13%
N O SUNE o 8%

58. Are you registered to vote?

Registered ... e 73%
NOt regiSterEd . 27%

59. Who did you vote for in the election for President in 20207

JOB Biden o 35%
DoNald TrUMD e 32%
L0 13T 1%
Did not vote for President ... e 32%

60. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a ...?

3= g o o] - | 34%
RepUDIICAN . 30%
INdEePENENt .. 26%
L0 13 T 3%
N Ot SUIE o e e e 7%

12
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61. Political Party Identification
Calculated based on a series of questions about party identification

SIroNG DeMOCKAt ... 21%
Not very strong Democrat . ........o.ii i 13%
Lean DemoOCral ... e 9%
10 =T o T=T oo 1= o | 16%
Lean Republican . ... i e 8%
Not very strong Republican ... .. 12%
Strong Republican ... ... e 18%
N O SUNE e 3%
DNt KNOW . e e 0%

62. Are you...?

Ml o e 48%
FemMale . 52%

63. Respondent age by category

UNAEr B0 ottt e e e 21%
B0-4d e 24%
A58 e e 32%
G 22%

64. What racial or ethnic group best describes you?

VNI s 67%
BlaCK . 13%
T o = U o2 13%
L 13T 7%

65. What is the highest level of education you have completed?

HS OF 1888 o 36%
SOME COllBGE .o e 29%
College grad .. ... 22%
POStgrad .. e 12%

66. What is your marital status?

/= 1 =T o P 43%
1= o = - (=Y [ 3%
D10 (o= 10%
LT [0 =T o 5%
[N ==Y g0 = Vg =T 33%

Domestic / civil partnership ... ... 6%
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67. Are you the parent or guardian of any children under the age of 187
=T 19%

68. In what region of the country do you reside?
Calculated from respondent’s state of residence

NN A .o e 17%
MW St e e e 22%
SOUIN o 38%
L1 2T 23%

69. Thinking back over the last year, what was your family’s annual income?

UNder S00K o 41%
B0-T00K it 27%
R 010 Qo T 4o 21%
Prefer Not 10 Say ..o 11%

70. How important is religion in your life?

Very IMPO AN o e 37%
Somewhat Important . ... ... 26%
NOt 100 IMPOITANT .. e 15%
Not at all iImportant ... e 21%

71. Aside from weddings and funerals, how often do you attend religious services?

More than ONCE @ WEEK ... ..ttt e e e e e e 9%
ONCE A WEEK ottt e 18%
Once ortwice amonth ... . . 5%
A eW tiMES @ YOar ..t e 11%
SBldOM L e e e 22%
= 32%
DO KN OW e e e 4%

72. Would you describe yourself as a "born-again" or evangelical Christian, or not?
= 30%
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73. People practice their religion in different ways. Outside of attending religious services, how often do you
pray?

Several times @ day  ......ouii e 29%
L0 ] TR o - 16%
AW tIMeES @ WEEK .. i e 10%
ONCE A WEEK ottt e e e 3%
Afew times a MONth ... . 5%
SO L 14%
= 20%
DO KNOW e e 4%

74. What is your present religion, if any?

PrOte S ANt ... e e 31%
Roman Catholic .........iii i e e 19%
17710 162 T o 2%
Eastern or Greek OrthodoX ...t e e 1%
JBWIS N o e 2%
MUS I L e e 2%
BUdANIST o 1%
HiNAU o e e e 0%
1 =T ] 6%
AGNOSHC e e 7%
Nothing in particular . ... e 22%
SOMEthING BlSE ..o e 8%
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Sponsorship
Fieldwork
Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents

Margin of error

Survey mode

Questions not reported

The Economist

YouGov

September 23 - 26, 2023

U.S. Citizens, age 18 and over

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.051 to 6.526, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.826.

1500
1293 (Registered voters)

+ 3.3% (adjusted for weighting)
=+ 3.2% (Registered voters)

Web-based interviews

38 questions not reported.
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